∆ + γ

Rn − G
λ

(38)

where: α is an empirical coefficient.
In this study, the value of “α” was calculated based on the crop ET value measured

using a large weighing lysimeter in 2016. The determination of “α” was resolved in three
ways: (1) P–Ta: linear fitting in each of four different growth periods; (2) P–Tb: the mean
value of “α” throughout the whole growth period; (3) P–Tc: a quadratic function fitting
over the entire growth period. The results are shown in Figure 4 and Table 4.

2.7. Parameters for Sensitivity Analysis

Ta, RH, Rn, LAI, hc, and θ were selected for relative sensitivity analysis because they
have important influences on crop evapotranspiration [35]. Only one parameter was varied
while the remaining parameters remained unchanged for the simulations conducted at
each of nine disturbance steps (the disturbance amounts were −20%, −15%, −10%, −5%,
0, 5%, 10%, 15%, and 20%). The relevant calculation formula for sensitivity was [36]:

S =
∑n−1

i=1
(Mi+1−Mi)/Ma
(Pi+1−Pi)/Pa

n− 1
(39)

where:

S is the sensitivity coefficient;
Mi+1 and Mi are the ET simulation values of the i + 1 and i parameters, respectively;
Ma is the mean value of the two simulated ET values;

Agriculture 2023, 13, 437 9 of 23

Pi+1 and Pi are the input values of the i + 1 and i parameters, respectively;
Pa is the mean value of the two input parameters.

Agriculture 2023, 12, x FOR PEER REVIEW 9 of 24

Figure 4. Fitted curve for parameter “α” in 2016.

Table 4. Calculation formulas for parameter “α” in 2016.

Different Fitting Meth-
ods Budding

Flower and
Fruit Setting

Fruit
Enlargement

Fruit
Mature

P−Ta(improved) 𝛼 = 1.3108 𝑥 − 0.9661 α = 0.78 α = 0.63 α = 0.33
P–Tb(improved) α = −0.3204 𝑥ଶ + 1.0457 𝑥 − 0.0657
P–Tc(original) α = 0.64

Note: 𝑥 = day of year × 0.01; P–Ta, divide the reproductive period; P–Tb, quadratic function regres-
sion; P–Tc, whole growth period.

2.7. Parameters for Sensitivity Analysis 𝑇௔ , RH, 𝑅௡ , 𝐿𝐴𝐼, ℎ௖ , and 𝜃 were selected for relative sensitivity analysis because
they have important influences on crop evapotranspiration [35]. Only one parameter was
varied while the remaining parameters remained unchanged for the simulations con-
ducted at each of nine disturbance steps (the disturbance amounts were −20%, −15%,
−10%, −5%, 0, 5%, 10%, 15%, and 20%). The relevant calculation formula for sensitivity

[…]

changed in response to ±20% changes in 𝑉𝑃𝐷 and 𝑟௦௦ with a range of −2.05–1.86%. 𝑟௔௖
and 𝑟௔௦ had the least effect, with ET only changing by −0.62–0.60%. In general, canopy
resistance and the relationship between jujube canopy height and reference height had
the greatest impact on ET. Other aerodynamic parameters had the least influence.

4. Discussion
The P–T model has been commonly used to calculate crop ET under normal irrigation

conditions [15, 39]. When estimating crop ET with the P–T model, determining the value
of the empirical coefficient “α” is crucial for effective use of the model. Some previous
studies have shown that the value of “α” is strongly dependent on soil moisture, and that
“α” increases with increasing soil moisture [40, 41]. Therefore, conditions where soil mois-
ture is stable will result in greater stability of model simulation accuracy. The P–T model
has better adaptability in humid areas than other ET models [42]. However, Xinjiang is

Figure 12. Relative sensitivity of simulated jujube evapotranspiration to the main input parameters
for the P–Ta, S–W, and Dual-Kc models. Ta, air temperature; Rn, net radiation; RH, relative humidity;
u, wind speed; h, plant height; θ, soil moisture.

Agriculture 2023, 13, 437 19 of 23

Table 10. Sensitivity of simulated jujube evapotranspiration (ET) to ±20% changes in parameter values.

Model Change in Parameter Ta Rn RH u h θ

S–W
−20% −10.47% −20.04% −2.48% 3.13% 10.26% −12.06%
20% 7.35% 20.04% 2.27% −2.98% −10.72% 8.80%

Dual Kc
−20% −1.44% −1.78% 0.11% −0.13% −0.02%
20% 0.20% 0.73% 0.01% 0.11% 0.02%

P–Ta
−20% −6.12% −25.00%
20% 6.08% 25.00%

Model Change in Parameter VPD rc
a rc

s ra
a rs

s rs
a

S–W
−20% 1.86% −0.62% 5.12% −5.62% 1.53% −0.11%
20% −2.05% 0.60% −3.95% 4.84% −1.40% 0.11%

Note: S–W, Shuttleworth–Wallace model; Dual Kc, dual crop coefficient model; P–T, Priestley–Taylor model; Ta, air
temperature; Rn, net radiation; RH, relative humidity; u, wind speed; h, plant height; θ, soil moisture; VPD, vapor
pressure deficit; rc

a, boundary layer resistance; rc
s , canopy resistance; rs

s , soil surface resistance; ra
a , aerodynamic

resistance between vegetation canopy height and reference height; rs
a, aerodynamic resistance between the soil

surface and vegetation canopy.

4. Discussion

The P–T model has been commonly used to calculate crop ET under normal irrigation